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education shall issue such amounts and to such institutions as may be 
directed by the legislature, but in no case shall the amounts distributed to 
the academies of the state, automatically or by resolve, exceed the amount 
provided herein, and there shall be appropriated annually $-I-05",889 $85,000 

to be deducted from the state school fund. It shall be the duty of the com­
missioner of education to furnish to the education committee of the legisla­
tUre biennially, and at such times as it may require, a statement of the 
sums necessary for distribution under the provisions of this subdivision 
so that the legislature may know the amount available as an adjustment 
fund within the sum provided. Provided, the restrictions of sections 107, 
I08, I09, and I IO shall not apply to the distribution of the per capita 
allowances or the adjustment fund; provided, further, that only those 
academies that received state aid under the provisions of chapter 247 of 
the resolves of 1927 shall be eligible to share in the per capita allowance. 
Institutions having incomes of over $2500 from invested funds shall not 
receive per capita allowance but may share in the adjustment fund.' 

Sec. 2. Limitation. This act shall remain in force and effect for a 
period of 2 years only. 

Approved ",Iarch 10, 1937. 

Chapter 38 

AN ACT Relating to Raccoons. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. 38, § 72, amended. Sub-paragraph Cd) of section 72 of chapter 
38 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended by adding at the 
end thereof the following: 'The raccoon is hereby classiiied as a game 
animal and no more than 20 raccoons may be taken in any I season by any 
I person and no person except a licensed fur dealer or owner or manager 
of a private raccoon ranch may have in his . possession at any time more 
than 20 raccoons or parts thereof.' 

Approved ilIarch 11, 1937. 

Chapter 39 

AN ACT Relative to the Issuing of Capital Stock by Railroad Corporations. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. R. S., c. 63, § I9, amended. Section 19 of chapter 63 of the re­
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 



66 CAPITAL STOCK BY RAILROAD CORPORATIONS 

CHAP. 39 

'Sec. 19. Railroad. corporation may increase its capital stock beyond 
amount first authorized. A railroad corporation for the purpose of build­
ing a branch railroad track which it is or may be authorized to build, or of 
building a branch or extension which it is or may be authorized to build, 
or of aiding in the construction of another railroad pursuant to law, or of 
building stations, or of abolishing grade crossings, or of making permanent 
improvements, or of paying its floating debt, or of paying its funded debt, 
or for the payment of money borrowed for any lawful purpose, or for the 
purchase of shares of the capital stock of any railroad corporation whose 
railroad is leased to or operated by it, or for the purchase of shares of the 
capital stock of any railroad corporation of which capital stock it owns a 
majority, or for improving the alignment of its road, or for acquiring land 
for and laying new tracks, or for other necessary and lawful purposes, 
including the retiring or refunding of capital stock of any class, not named 
in section 5, from time to time, with the approval of the public utilities com­
mission as hereinafter provided, may inc-case issue its capital stock .J3~ 
~ to any amount ffire4 .e,. ffiw by issuing common or preferred stock, 
provided such inCFease issue shall first be authorized by vote of a majority 
oJ stock present or represented, at a legal meeting of the corporation duly 
called for that purpose. If preferred stock is issued, the character of such 
stock including its voting power, if any, and the rate of interest or dividend 
to which it shall .sear: be entitled and whether it shall be cumulative or non­
cumulative shall be fixed by vote of a majority of stock present or repre­
sented at such legal meeting.' 

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 63, § 20, amended. Section 20 of chapter 63 of the re­
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 20. Proceedings before public utilities commission. Upon petition 
€4 ~ diFcctOF5 of the railroad corporation to the public utilities commis­
sion, the amount of such ln6Fcase issue of capital stock, after such notice 
by publication as the commission shall order, and after hearing, shall be 
determined by said commission, who shall within 30 days after final hear­
ing of said petition, file in the office of the secretary of state a certificate 
showing the amount of inc.-easo the issue authorized and the purposes for 
which the proceeds of said new stock may be used; and the company shall 
not apply such inCFcast1 issue or the proceeds thereof to any purpose not 
specified in said certificate, and may be enjoined from so doing by any 
justice of the supreme judicial court or of the superior court upon applica­
tion of the board or of any interested party; the provisions of this section 
shall not apply to any railroad corporation enga:ge4 ffi ffi4;~ eeffJ.-:tftC-FeC 

subject to the interstate commerce act, while and so long as such corpora­
tion is required by federal law to make application to and procure consent 
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. from the interstate commerce commission as a condition precedent to any 
ifierease fft issue of its capital stock.' 

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 63, § 2I, amended. Section 21 of chapter 63 of the 
revised statutes as amended by chapter 163 of the public laws of 1931, is 
hereby further amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. 21. When stock is increased to be offered to stockholders propor­
tionately; notice to each stockholder; sale of shares unsubscribed for. 
Whenever a railroad corporation which is in actual possession of and 
operating a railroad ffl.e.eft5eEr tff, issues capital" stock the new shares shall 
be offered, subject to the exceptions hereinafter in this section set forth, 
proportionately to its stockholders, except to holders of such classes of 
stock which when issued provide that the same shall not be entitled to sub­
scription rights or shall be entitled only to limited subscription rights, and 
subject to the exceptions hereinafter in this section set forth; shares of 
stock to which the stockholders may be entitled to subscribe shall be 
offered to the stockholders at such price as may be determined by them 
or as shall be determined by the board of directors if the stockholders, by 
majority vote, delegate such authority to the board. The stockholders who 
shall be entitled to subscribe to such new shares shall be the stockholders 
of record upon the books of the company at such date as the stockholders 
may determine or at such date as the directors may determine, provided 
the stockholders shall delegate the determination of the date to the direc­
tors; the directors shall cause written notice of such ffie.re.a5.e issue to be 
given to each stockholder entitled to subscribe for the new shares, stating 
the amount of the ifie:-ease issue, the number of shares, or fraction of 
shares to which, according to the proportionate number of his shares at the 
date of the accrual of his rights he is entitled, the price at which he is en­
titled to take them, and fixing a date within which he may subscribe for 
such additiofial new stock. Each stockholder may, within the time limited, 
subscribe for his portion of such new stock, which shall be paid for in cash, 
except as hereinafter provided, before the issue of a certificate therefor; in 
the absence of charter provisions to the contrary, subscriptions may not be 
made for fractions of shares, but rights to subscribe for such fractions may 
be combined to create· rights of subscription to full shares ~, 
provided, however, that when the ifierease ffi 4e issue of capital stock does 
not exceed 4% of the existing capital stock of the corporation, the directors, 
without first offering the same to the stockholders, may sell the same in 
such manner, under such conditions, at such price and on such terms as 
the public utilities commission shall approve in an order issued pursuant to 
a petition or application filed with it under the requirements of the preced­
ing section. If, after the expiration of the notice above provided for, any 
shares of such stock remain unsubscribed for by the stockholders, or their 
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assignees, entitled to take them, the directors may sell the same in such­
manner, under such conditions, at such price and on such terms as the pub­
lic utilities commission shall approve in an order issued pursuant to a peti­
tion or application filed with it under the requirements of the preceding 
section. 

Provided, further, that the determination by the public utilities commis­
sion, under the provisions of the preceding section as to the amount of such 
increase issue, shall be based upon the price at which such stock is to be 
issued as approved by the stockholders, or by the board of directors, and 
the said commission shall refuse to approve any particular issue of stock 
if, in their opinion, the price approved by the stockholders or by the board 
of directors is unreasonably low, or the said commission may make its 
approval conditional upon such stock being issued or sold at a price not 
less than that which the commission shall determine. 

vVhen any class of stock is incFeaseG, issued for the purpose of retiring 
interest bearing obligations, at or before maturity, or for the purpose of re­
tiring preferred capital stock, such stock need not be offered to the stock­
holders but, pursuant to resolutions duly adopted by the board of directors, 
may be issued, in whole or in part, in exchange for the interest bearing 
obligations or the preferred stock to be retired, in such amounts, at such 
prices and on such terms and conditions as shall be determined -By ;r 

ftltr:i~ ~e e1 #re stoekholdeFs, ffl' 'a5 4aH, fJ-e ~ by the board 
of directors ff ~ stoekhold-effi, -By il: majoFity~, delegate ~ author 
~ -te tfie :J:>en.-t=4. When bonds or other interest bearing obligations matur­
ing at periods of more than 12 months after the date thereof hereafter are 
issued, or when any class of preferred stock hereafter is issued, there may 
be attached thereto warrants entitling the holder thereof to subscribe, at 
some future date or dates, for shares of common stock in such amounts, at 
such time or times, at such price or prices and under such terms and con­
ditions as the stockholders, by majority vote, shall determine or as shall 
be determined by the board of directors if the stockholders, by majority 
vote, delegate such authority to the board; such securities so issued with 
such warrants attached need not be offered to the stockholders unless the 
stockholders, by majority vote, shall so require, and common stock author­
ized to be issued to meet the purchase rights of such warrants shall be 
wholly e.xempt from any provisions of this section requiring that inCFeaS€':9 
in issues of capital stock shall be offered to the stockholders. Bonds or 
other interest bearing obligations maturing at periods of more than 12 

months after the date thereof and any class of preferred stock may be 
issued with provision that such bonds or other interest bearing obligations 
and such stock may be converted into common stock or into a specified class 
or classes of preferred stock, in such amounts, at such future date or dates, 
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at such price or prices and on such terms and conditions as the stockholders, 
by majority vote, shall determine or as shall be determined by the board of 
directors if the stockholders, by majority vote, delegate such authority to 
the board; such securities so issued with such convertible provisions need 
not be offered to the stockholders unless the stockholders, by majority vote, 
shall so require, and €-8E!H'l3:€ffi capital stock of any class authorized for issu­
ance in exchange for any such convertible bond or other interest bearing 
obligati0ns, or any such convertible preferred stock, shall be wholly exempt 
from any provisions of this section requiring that ificreases ffi issues of 
capital stock shall be offered to the stockholders. 

None of the provisions of this chapter ~ ~ &f @e redsed statutes 
requiring approval of the public utilities commission as a condition prec­
edent to the issuing of any class of securities shall apply to any railroad 
corporation €ftg-ag-etf ffi ifiterstate e€1ffi-~ subject to the interstate com­
merce act, or to the securities issued or to be issued by such corporation, 
while and so long as such corporation is required by federal law to make 
application to and procure consent from the interstate commerce commis­
sion as a condition precedent to the issuing of the securities proposed to be ' 
issued by such railroad corporation.' 

Approved '-'-Larch 11, 1937. 

Chapter 40 

AN ACT Relating to Appeals from Magistrates. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

R. S., c. r44, § r8, amended. Section IS of chapter 144 of the revised 
statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: 

'Sec. r8. Appeals within 5 days after sentence. Any person aggrieved 
at the decision or sentence of such magistrate, may, within hvefity fetly 
ftettr.;; 5 days after such sentence is imposed, Sunday not included, appeal 
therefrom to the next superior court to be held in the same county, and 
the magistrate shall thereupon order such appellant to recognize in a 
reasonable sum, not less than $20 with sufficient sureties, to appear and 
prosecute his appeal and to be ,committed until the order is complied with. 
When such appeal is not taken before the adjournment of the session of 
court at which said sentence is imposed, mittimus shall issue and the re­
spondent shall be committed thereon, under such sentence, but if after 
adjournment and commitment as aforesaid and within said t'1,-efity feur 
ftettr.;;, 5 days, application in writing is made to such magistrate to enter 
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